the following rates, or as they are adjusted from time to time by mutual consent, and pursuant to

Billing Policies attached hereto.

3.9.1 Sp_eçiaLLegajlS_qrvicges For performance of the Services set forth above, Cîty
shall pay BB&K the hourly biHing rate of: Two Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($265) for Services
performed by Partners; Two Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($245) for Services performed by those
attomeys classified by BB&K as "Associates " and One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1S0) for Services
performed by all paralegals and law clerks. In addition, Successor Agency specifically agrees that
certain senior partners who provide limited assistance to Successor Agency may bill at an hourly rate
of Two Hundred Ninety Five Dollars ($295).

3.9.2 Egejnáursable_Seerucges Legal services provided to Successor Agency for
which Successor Agency receives reimbursement (i.e. from a developer or other third party) shall be
billed at BB&K's then current published standard private client rates, minus ten percent (10%).